

HERITAGE COUNCIL OF NSW

State Heritage Register Committee - RESOLUTIONS

8 November 2024 | Out of Session Circular *Via email*

Item 3.2 Mount Kembla Mine Disaster Site Ruins and Setting - RTL

Resolution 2024-81

The State Heritage Register Committee:

- 1. In accordance with section 33(1)(d) of the *Heritage Act 1977*, has **considered** the submissions received in response to its notice of intention to consider listing and considers the item known as the Mount Kembla Mine Disaster Site Ruins and Setting at Harry Graham Drive, Kembla Heights, satisfies more than one of the approved criteria for determining whether an item is of State heritage significance, being criteria (a), (c), (d), (e), and (f), as detailed in the report at Tab A.
- 2. **Recommends** to the Minister, in accordance with sections 32(1) and (2) of the *Heritage Act 1977*, that the Minister **direct** the listing of the item, the Mount Kembla Mine Disaster Site Ruins and Setting at Harry Graham Drive, Kembla Heights, on the State Heritage Register, as shown in the plan at Tab C of the report.
- 3. In accordance with section 33(1)(e) of the *Heritage Act 1977*, will **give notice** of its decision to persons notified under section 33(1)(a).
- 4. In accordance with section 57(2) of the *Heritage Act 1977*, **recommends** that the Minister **grant** the site specific exemptions at Tab D of the report.

Moved by Brian Lindsay and seconded by Lisa Trueman

Secretariat Heritage Council of NSW